32) Events after the reporting period

Company             Group

There were no capital commitments authorised by the Directors as at 31 December, 2020 (31 December

2019 - Nil).

The contingent liability in respect of a pending litigation with a member of the group is three hundred

and fifty million Naira (N350,000,000) with respect to certain contracts executed between the group

and a third party.

In the opinion of the legal counsel, the group has fifty percent chance of winning the suit.

During the first half of 2020 we have assisted to the advent of the COVID-19 virus and the various